free from any infectious bee diseases, exotic parasites, or exotic strains of honey bees and apparently free of American foulbrood and European foulbrood. The commissioner shall determine by rule the meaning of the term "apparently free."

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1983 Supplement, section 19.64, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **REGISTRATION.** Every person who owns, leases, or possesses colonies of bees or who intends to bring bees into the state under an entry permit shall register the bees with the commissioner on or before July 1 of each year. The registration application shall include the name and address of the applicant, a description of the exact location and number of each of the applicant's bee colonies by county, township, range and quarter section, and other information required by the commissioner. The fee for registration under this subdivision is \$7.50.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1983 Supplement, section 19.64, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4a. OTHER FEES. On request the commissioner may make special inspections and inspections for sale of bees, bee equipment, or appliances or perform other necessary services. The commissioner shall charge a fee or charge for expenses so as to recover the cost of performing these inspections or services. If a person for whom these inspections or services are to be performed requests it, the commissioner shall provide to the person in advance an estimate of the fees or expenses that will be charged.

Sec. 8. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1983 Supplement, section 19.58, subdivision 6, is repealed.

Approved April 25, 1984

CHAPTER 518 - H.F.No. 1760

An act relating to natural resources; authorizing a private sale of certain state fisheries land.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. SALE OF CERTAIN FISHERIES LAND.

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 94.09 to 94.16 or any other law, the commissioner of natural resources may sell by private sale for a consideration of not less than the appraised value, excluding improvements, to

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

John W. and Edna Loomer, husband and wife, of Clitherall, Minnesota, that certain tract of state fisheries land located in Otter Tail County and described as:

Res. 2 of Whiting's Addition to the City of Clitherall, containing 1.27 acres more or less; which tract was formerly owned by the Loomer's, was conveyed to the department of natural resources for spawning area purposes, and is now surplus to the needs of the department. Conveyance shall be in a form approved by the attorney general.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Approved April 25, 1984

CHAPTER 519 - H.F.No. 1778

An act relating to environment; changing the date by which the pollution control agency must adopt an acid deposition standard for acid deposition in certain sensitive areas; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 116.44, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 116.44, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. **STANDARDS.** (a) By January 1, 1985 <u>1986</u>, the agency shall adopt an acid deposition standard for wet plus dry acid deposition in the acid deposition sensitive areas listed pursuant to subdivision 1.

(b) By January 1, 1986, the agency shall adopt an acid deposition control plan to attain and maintain the acid deposition standard adopted under clause (a), addressing sources both inside and outside of the state which emit more than 100 tons of sulphur dioxide per year. The plan shall include an analysis of the estimated compliance costs for facilities emitting sulphur dioxide. Any emission reductions required inside of the state shall be based on the contribution of sources inside of the state to acid deposition in excess of the standard.

(c) By January 1, 1990, sources located inside the state shall be in compliance with the provisions of the acid deposition control plan.

Approved April 25, 1984

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1984 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.